T&E COMMITTEE #3
September 15, 2008

MEMORANDUM

September 12, 2008
TO: Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy and Environment Committee
& .
FROM: Glenn Orlin, Deputy Council Staff Director

SUBJECT:  Discussion—options for funding State transportation projects with County funds

During the review of the FY09-14 Capital Improvements Program last spring and the
State transportation project priority letter on July 7, the Committee began to discuss whether or
not to fund more State transportation projects with County funds. The Committee wished to
schedule a follow-up meeting to discuss specific candidate State projects for County funding.

On September 10, however, the Maryland Department of Transportation (MDOT)
announced $1,136.9 million in cuts in developing its FY09-14 Consolidated Transportation
Program (CTP), eliminating and reducing many significant transportation projects in
Montgomery County and elsewhere in Maryland. The FY08-13 CTP approved last winter
totaled $10,598.4 million, so the September 10 cuts represent a 10.7% reduction.

This memorandum will summarize the announced reductions, describé the status of the
County’s current program to fund State transportation projects, and identify other candidates for
County funding. County Department of Transportation staff will be on hand for this discussion.

1. The State transportation revenue loss. The first subject to understand is the revenue
shortfall that led to the September 10 reductions. When the last transportation revenue increase
was passed in 2007, MDOT estimated that this would add about $450 million annually for its
Transportation Trust Fund (TTF). The increase stemmed primarily from half of the 20%
(1¢/$1.00) increase in the State sales tax. Howevér, when the sales tax on computer services was
repealed, about $70 million/year of the $450 million/year increase was lost to the TTF.

In addition, revenue has dropped substantially for the primary revenue sources that fund
_the. TTF, illustrated in round numbers for the FY09-14 period in the table below. The table



includes the sales tax revenue lost to the TTF as a result of the repeal of the computer services
sales tax:

“Revenug Source - Revenue Lost, FY09-14. .

Titling tax -$470 million
General sales tax -$450 million
Fuel taxes -$145 million
Vehicle registration tax -$65 million
Miscellaneous & other -$65 million
Rental car tax -$40 million
Total -$1,235 million

2. The proposed reductions in State spending. As noted above, the aggregate reduction
in State project expenditures is $1,136.9 million. To address the revenue shortfall of about
$1,235 million, nearly $100 million over the next six years will also be reduced from the
highway user revenues shared with local jurisdictions. This translates to annual loss in revenue
sharing to Montgomery County of just less than 32 million annually, starting this fiscal year.

The list of State transportation project spending réductions is on ©1-8. The list expresses
reductions (and additions in parentheses) in thousands of dollars, by project, fiscal year, and
phase. The phases are: project planning (PP); preliminary engineering (PE); right-of-way
acquisition (RW); and construction (CO).

Generally, but not exclusively, the spending reductions hit projects that were most
recently added to the CTP—those that accompanied the 2007 tax increase passed by the General
Assembly. MDOT has taken care not to reduce its operations and maintenance budgets, nor has
it reduced the budgets of projects that are under construction. For several of the more significant
projects in the planning stage it has provided enough funding to continue the planning to
completion, with the hope that added revenue would materialize in the next couple of years.

ICC. Questions have been raised as to how the Intercounty Connector stands in all of
this. The recent bids for Contract B of the ICC (Georgia Avenue to US 29) came in about $100
million (22%) higher than budgeted. MDOT is covering this cost by deferring indefinitely -
Contract D, the construction of collector-distributor roads along I-95 in the vicinity of the ICC
interchange. The cost of Contract D was budgeted at about $85 million; after considering
concurrent reductions in contingency costs, no more funds have been requested for the ICC. The
ICC’s funding package is primarily via GARVEE bonds (bonds backed by future Federal aid)
and tolls. The deferral of Contract D will not affect toll revenue, as tolls are not planned for I-95.

The Big 3 Transit Projects. Most attention has been drawn to the funding status of three
significant transit projects working their way through the planning stage: the Purple Line from
Bethesda in Montgomery County to New Carrollton in Prince George’s County, the Corridor-
Cities Transitway from Shady Grove to Clarksburg in Montgomery County, and the Red Line
from Woodlawn in Baltimore County to the Johris Hopkins Bayview campus in East Baltimore.
All would be either light rail or bus rapid transit lines, and all are proceeding through the latter




stages of planning. In fact, their respective schedules for releasing an environmental document,
holding public hearings, and selecting a preferred alternative are within a months of each other.

MDOT states that the three projects will remain on track and that the funding levels after
the proposed cuts will allow each project to be ready to compete in the federal New Starts transit
program next spring. This much is true. However, in other ways these projects are being funded
very differently (see ©9):

¢ Purple Line: Inthe FY07-12 CTP there was $30.8 million programmed for planning only
through FY08. The revenue increase added $100 million, so that in the FY08-13 CTP
there was $130.8 million for planning and design to a point beyond FY13. The proposed
cuts would reduce this amount by $25.2 million (19.3%), so the FY09-14 CTP there
would be $105.7 million for planning and design through FY14.

o Corridor Cities Transitway: In the FY07-12 CTP there was $11.0 million programmed
for planning and design through FY09. The revenue increase added $80 million, so that
in the FY08-13 CTP there was $91.0 million for planning and design to a point beyond
FY13. The proposed cuts would reduce this amount by $42.5 million (46.7%), so the
FY09-14 CTP there would be $48.5 million for planning and design through FY 14.

¢ Baltimore Red Line:- To gain support of the Baltimore City Delegation for the prior
transportation revenue increase, the Ehrlich Administration programmed not only
planning and design of this line—which was then (as now) no further along in the
planning process than the Purple Line or the Corridor Cities Transitway—but it also
programmed funds for right-of-way acquisition and its first year of construction.

By the FY07-12 CTP there was already $239.6 million programmed for planning and
design through FY10. The funding in the FY08-13 CTP was adjusted to $239.0 million
for planning and design through FY11, right-of-way acquisition from FYsl1-13, and
construction beginning in FY13. The proposed cuts would reduce expenditures in FY 13
by $41.6 million in FY13, but this would be mostly offset by added funds in FYs10-12
and FY14. The net reductlon of the proposed cuts would only be $17.6 million, or 7.4%
of the total.

This suggests that the three projects are not being treated in the same way. The design
costs for Baltimore’s Red Line not only have been untouched by the cuts, the September 10
actions actually supplement the design budget in FYs10-12. Since the project is still only in the
planning stage, there is no rationale for it to have about $117 million programmed for right-of-
way acquisition and construction. These funds, currently programmed in FYsl1-14, should used
to restore the design funding for the Purple Line and the Corridor Cities Transitway, and the
balance used for other State project funding reduced in those years.

Other transit initiatives. The FY(08-13 CTP programmed $10.08 million in FY09 to help
pay for the replacement of old buses in the Ride On fleet; $5 million of this amount was added as
a direct result of the 2007 revenue increase. The proposed reductions, however, retracts this §5
million. (Similarly, the $1.2 miilion added for Prince George’s County’s bus replacements was




also rescinded.) Together with the near $2 million reduction in highway user revenues, there is
now effectively a near $7 million hole in the County’s current year (FY09) transportation
budget.

The State’s support of WMATA’s capital program was nearly untouched. The exception
is a $10 million in reductions for new rail cars and buses, but this cut is in FY14. The other
transit reductions affecting the County are related to MARC commuter rail: a $56.8 million
reduction for coaches (affecting all lines); $500,000 for planning improvements for the
Brunswick Line maintenance facility; and $200,000 for planning of improvements to the
Metropolitan Branch MARC Station.

Roads. Three reductions are notable. Funding for the BRAC improvements near the
National Naval Medical Center was cut by $15.9 million, a 35.0% reduction. The $45.3 million
programmed in the FY08-13 CTP were to pay for the design and construction of two intersection
improvements (Rockville Pike/Jones Mill Road and Rockville Pike/Cedar Lane) and the design
of two others (Old Georgetown Road/Cedar Lane and Connecticut Avenue/Jones Mill Road). At
this stage it is not certain which of these projects will be deferred. The set of BRAC
improvements at Aberdeen and at Fort Meade were also cut commensurately.

Another notable cut was $27.9 million in FYst1-13 for the Georgia Avenue/Randolph
Road interchange, which had been the County’s #1 road construction priority. The proposal
would add $15.3 million back in FY14, effectively delaying the start of construction by three
years. Since the funding schedule in the Approved CTP assumed completion in FY16, the new
funding schedule suggests that the interchange will now not be completed until FY 19, unless
there is an upturn in revenue and the project can be reaccelerated. The funding for right-of-way
acquisition through FY10 is in place—mostly with County funding. And even this depends upon
the Council approving a supplemental appropriation for $6,123,000 (source: Liquor Fund
revenue bonds) which the Executive will likely forward shortly.

The third notable cut was $3 million for the project planning study to improve Georgia
Avenue through Montgomery Hills, from 16™ Street to the Capital Beltway. This had been the
County’s #1 road project planning study, and it was added by last year’s revenue increase. It is
now gone, before it started.

Other funds were reduced from the following road projects: $1.5 million from the design
of Clopper Road (MD 117) improvements in Quince Orchard; $0.4 million from land acquisition
for the Woodfield Road (MD 124) widening between Muncaster Mill and Airpark Roads; and
$6.6 million in FYs11-13 from design of the 1-270/Watkins Mill Road interchange (the State’s
worksheet incorrectly shows the reductions in FYs12-14). None of these projects were funded
for construction; nevertheless now more funds will need to be identified to bring them to
completion.

3 Chronology and status of the State T ransportation Participation project. On July 7
the T&E Committee requested a chronology and status report on funding in the State
Transportation Participation CIP project, and particularly the $80 million of Liquor Fund




revenue bonds. The chronology is shown below, and the current status (assuming an anticipated
supplemental appropriation request) is summarized at the bottom of the chart:

0 0 o B0 ()
() A113 : ]
May 2006 | Revenue available $80,000,000 $80,000,000 | $160,000,000
May 2006 | Glenmont Metro Parking Expansion -$3,916,000
Georgia Ave/Randolph Rd interchange -$8,239,000
[-270/Watkins Mill Rd interchange -$2,400,000
Bethesda Metro South Entrance -$5,000,000
. | Net funds available: $60,445,000 $80,000,000 | $140,445,000
May 2007 | Glenmont Metro Parking Expansion -$6,053,000
Net funds available: $54,392,000 $80,000,000 | $134,392,000
July 2007 | MD355/Montrose interchange -$14,463,000 | +$14,463,000
Net funds available: $39,929.000 $94,463,000 ; $134,392,000
May 2008 | Bethesda Metro South Entrance -$55,000,000
Net funds available; $39,929,000 $39,463,000 $79.392,000
Pending** | Georgia Ave/Randolph Rd interchange -$6,123,000
Net funds available: $33,806,000 $39,463,000 $73,269,000

*

%k %k

“Other” funds are a mixture of G.O. Bonds, Transportation Impact Taxes, and State aid.
These funds are assumed in MDOT’s Approved FY08-13 CTP. The Executive is anticipated to forward a

supplemental appropriation request in the near future.

The following elaborates this chronology:

" In the Approved FY07-12 CIP the Council set aside $80 million in Liquor Fund revenue

bonds and $80 million in G.O. bonds for this program. It programmed $3,916,000 of the
Liquor Fund bonds to cover part of the cost of the Glenmont Metro Parking Expansion
project: the construction of a second garage on the west side on Georgia Avenue. It also
programmed in the State Transportation Participation project $8,239,000 towards the cost
of design and right-of-way acquisition for SHA’s Georgia Avenue/Randolph Road
interchange project, $2,400,000 towards the cost of design of SHA’s 1-270/Watkins Mill
Road interchange project, and $5,000,000 towards the design of a new south entrance to
the Bethesda Metro Station.

In May 2007 the Council approved an amendment to the FY07-12 CIP that increased the
funding of the Glenmont Metro Parking Expansion project by $6,053,000 in Liquor Fund
revenue bonds.

In July 2007 the Council approved a supplemental appropriation and an amendment to
the State Transportation Participation project totaling $14,463,000 in Liquor Fund
revenue bonds for the State Highway Administration to accelerate construction of the
MD 355/Montrose interchange. The Memorandum of Understanding between the
County and State calls for the State to refund this amount to the County in FYsl1-12;
these funds appear as a source of revenue in the State Transportation Part1c1pat10n project
in those years.




e In May 2008 the Council transferred $60,000,000 from the State Transportation
Participation project for a new Bethesda Metro Station South Entrance project:
$5,000,000 was the 2007 amount programmed with Liquor fund revenue bonds, and
$55,000,000 was drawn down from the “Other” (mostly G.O. bond) balance.

e In late 2006 the then-Department of Public Works and Transportation and SHA agreed in
principle that the County would contribute another $6,123,000 in Liquor Fund revenue
bonds towards further design and right-of-way acquisition for the Georgia
Avenue/Randolph Road interchange. The Executive has agreed, and a supplemental
appropriation is anticipated in the near future.

o If this last supplemental appropriation is assumed, then there is $73,269,000 left to be
programmed in FYs10-14: $33,806,000 in Liquor Fund revenue bonds and $39,463,000
in G.O. bonds, transportation impact tax revenue, and State aid.

4. Candidates for County funding. In preparation for this worksession, Council staff
requested State Highway Administration (SHA) and Maryland Transit Administration (MTA)
staffs to inform us of the funds needed to move forward on several transit and highway projects.

Two high-ranking transit projects on the transit project planning priority list are the Veirs
Mill Road Bus Rapid Transit line between Wheaton and Rockville and the Georgia Avenue
Busway between Glenmont to Olney. MTA believes each study would cost $3-5 million to
conduct; a reasonable period over which either study would be completed is three years.
Another high-ranking project is a pedestrian underpass beneath Georgia Avenue from the Forest
Glen Metro Station; however, since no detailed planning has been conducted there is no reliable
cost estimate available. At last check, SHA and WMATA were reviewing preliminary estimates.

SHA has forwarded new cost estimates for several of the higher ranking road projects on
the priority list (©10). The [-270/Watkins Mill Road interchange is short by $7 million in design
funds (after the cut noted above). The estimates show $100 million for land costs, but upon
further conversation with SHA this figure assumed the full cost of all four quadrants; yet three of
the four quadrants are being secured at no cost via the agreement signed last year among the
County, the City of Gaithersburg, and BP Realty. Therefore, the actual “unfunded” cost is
probably around $130 million, not $207 million. Note that the cost of a bridge-only (for now)
option—the County’s current #1 priority—is far less, but the State has not yet determined
whether it is possible to construct just the bridge due to the location of the new piers. Significant
reconstruction of 1-270—which would be done for the full project anyway-—may be needed just
for the bridge’s construction.

The unfunded cost of the “missing link™ of Montrose Parkway from east of Rockville
Pike to Parklawn Drive is estimated to be $86 million. Here again, though, the land cost assumes
the old alignment of tying the road into the intersection of Randolph Road and Parklawn Drive.
Connecting directly to Montrose Parkway East, as called for in the master plan, would reduce the
land costs from $40 million to a relatively small amount. '



SHA has also provided on ©10 estimates of “unfunded” costs for several other project
segments:

$30 million for the Brookeville Bypass

e $68 million for the Woodfield Road widening from Muncaster Mill Road to Airpark
Road

e 326 million for the Woodfield Road widening from Fieldcrest Road to Warfield Road

¢ $130 million for the Georgia Avenue/Norbeck Road interchange

o $48 million for the Clopper Road widening between 1-270 and Seneca Creek State Park

At the July worksession DOT staff indicated that the Executive Branch was also working
to identify several State intersection improvements for which State Transportation Partlcmanon
funds might be used.

Crorlin\fy0 fy09t&e\mdot\fy(9-14ctph08091 Ste.doc



vy-v abed

ue|d JUBUNISIAU| PUB YIMOoID DY VIN Job.e jo ped ,

001 - - - - 00 - My

00z - - - - - 002 dd  {32q) uonels saoig ueyodonsiy

0sZ - - - - 052 - dd (38Q) uedx3 Bunued 5 Hpig uoneis podiy S1eS U

008 - - - 0SZ 062 - dd  (39Q) uoneis aiowjed 1S9 MeN

B:oEm_;EnE_ uoneIS HBYWN

6Z1's91 08805 8LL'pE 058'2¢ 058'LE  80L'¢€l €2 [e103gns snoaue||23siy DUVIN

001 - - - - 0oL - 3d

0% - - - - - 0s dd  (39Q) Anoed ssueusjuiey poomabpl

005 - - - - 005 - dd {(3%Q) Auoe4 asususjulely Yamsunig

182’8 - - - - 852’8 €2 MY . (39Q) XSO woy Ayioey souBUSIUIBIN SPISIBAIY 81NJ01d

005'E - - - 0082 000'L - 092

0oL - - - - - 004 3d . 6'8'L $yoeJ) - ‘@a0idwi) Aeusle) - uonels uolun

00l - - - - 001 - ad . (3%Q) slusweoueyu sanlioe Buiues|d ydseed

0s - - - - 0S5 dd . (3%0) MomjaN ealy |Bo0T] SsajRUIM 18buassey pieog-uQ @
000't - 006 005 - - - dd . {3%Q) uopy3 0 ucisusX3 AJINIBS

000'02 - - 000'0L 000'0} - - 0D  $eyoeo) peoy 8y} JeaQ

£28'0¢ 08E'61 £PP'S - 00S'€t 00§ - 00 . S8url |y - 8SBYnd Ydoeod DHviN

000'0t 005 00§ 005'2 00S'Z 005'2 005’1l 3d  pung poddng welbo.d jeyde)

GZY'6Y 000'12 §/Z'02 000'8 - 051 02 .

000'0€ 00001 000'01 000°01 - - My

00Z'¥ - 058'l 0S£°C - - 3d  « IME O} 210Ui)jeg JSOAA WUOY

ooo,w - - OOO_F - - dd $yael) Ulelp Jno4 - a7 udad ayj uo wucwEw>o._n_E_ yoelj

snoaue||adsiiy - DHVYIN
. §309l01d V1W

1834 9 pi0z €102 02 LLOZ 0102 6002 aseyd uondussag  AQunod

(spuesnou} ur) Spuny 2)e)S Ul SUCHINPSI aJe umoys sainby ||y
sjuauisnipy anuaaay o3 ang syoeduwj



Gp-v obed

(spuesnoy) ul) Spunj 3JBIS Ul SUOIONPaAL aJe umoys saunbij ||y
sjusunsn(py anuaaay 03 ang sjoedu|

£I¥'GE L18'22 - Zre'e 058'S vol'c - jeloiqng sng
8tb'L - - - 000'L 144 - 0D  swuswaeoreyus doig sngiand
000'c - - - 0002 000'} - 0D, uswaindoid sng anys
009 - - - - 009 - a4 Bunubry doo pue jo7 Bupped
FARN FANN - - - - - 00  uonelBaju) swaysdg d1uoios|3 preog-uo
000'2 - - 000°t 0001 - - 0O  sewesveyus doig sng
806'S - - Zre'e 058’} oLl - 00  OM@N ealy [B007 SS3[JIM PIBA Shg
oo¥'cl oov'el - - - - - 00 doys uep meN :
_ sng
6£9'91 005} 00t 96.'€ T 6.9'S - [e103qng 3ybBlaiy
£5¥'01 009 00L'Z 009’} 00L'2 £50'y - 00  weiboid syewanordwi) [eyde) ey wbiasd
996'c 009 - 968'L ¥98 - 909 - 0D  bung uoneyiqeysy abpug yyblasy
0z2'Z 00¢ 00€ 00€ 00€ 020'L - 0D  pung uonenigeyay Buissoi) apeld wbiad
sjuaweroidul 1ey ybiea 4
0cl'ri - - 0002 ost's £02'9 Ly [eloigng sjuswsAcidw| uonRels DHVIN
an - - - - €Ll b dd  (330Q) ebele Bunjed uoijels uojuspo
00€ - - - 0oe - - dd  «(38Q) uoisuedxg Bupped uonels Jjiiniilad
006°L - - - 006'L - - 02
6l - - - - {(o1) 62 dd Apms Alngisead uoiiedo|ay Uoljels ussplaqy
000'L - - 000'2 000'Z 000'€ - 0D  sonsylsay - sjuaLisAcidLu] LolelS sjelpaw|
005'1 - - - - 00¢'L - 02
bz - - - - - e Jd . Adoues wlofieid punoguyines uoneig uojuap)
000'L - - - 000'L - - dd  (39Q) Bunjied pue ssa90y UOE)S MDUINA
000'L - - - - 000'} - dd  (3%Q) Ol pue sseaoy uonels abeeg
189 g 102 £10Z Zi0zZ 1102 0L0z 6002 aseyd uopdudsag  Auno)d



oy-v abeg

0Z9'vT 008'V1 - 052'2 082'¢ 0.2'c 0s [eyoigng |1ey by

0050l 0000l - - - 00§ - 00  Anoe4 ebeiolg 'dinb3 ucios|jo) s1e4 B JUIBW SPUNCIS)

006 - - - 00S 00¥ - 00 Ayoed abeioig juawdinb3 Aepp Jo SOUBLSIUIBIY

000’z - - 0S5. 0s2 oSy 0s 0D suoneis pelosjas - uswedejdey Jeyeyg sebuassed

022'S 008'Y - - - ozr - 0O Uonels sexs]

0009 - - 0002 00S'2 005°L - QD  =Impnuselu| $S9IBIM ALDD

ey b

Zse'Lbl 805°'G1 8p9'19 999'2¢ S8L9T ZiL'e £65 _ jejo)qng apimAouaby

058'¢ 005'¢ 08 - - - - 0D pund uolealasald juawdinby uoias)|o) ey

000'8 000'8 - - - - - 0D pund 'ssid swslsAg sauglieaing / Ajunoeg

0002 000'2 - - - .- - 0O  pun4 UOHBAIRSaI4 SWAISAS 10J8[eDST B JOJeAS(]

00v'Z - - 002'L 0021l oo - dd (3%Q) sisAleuy uonepodsues ] ssep puejfiey uiayinog
00ty oov'lL 000'L Qo00'lL 000'L - - dd  (T2Q) OvHd puellBl J0) SpasN HSUBI] JO JUBLISSaSSY
8/V'12 B6L'Y A4 000'9 86E'S poo's 6E9 0D  @ouedwo) |BjuswuoliAug

ZLo's zie'e ove 0Z¢ 0sg o - dd (3%} APnIS NsuBl] JOPUIOY BuIT UsSAIg alowueg

vEG'ZY 000'6 000'6 9¢6'Z) 00004 S08'L (£02) ad (38} 10D - femyisuel] senl) Jopuio

Zre'Ll (000'sL) 061y (008'2) (0oz't)  (002) ZLE MY Apryg Jisues] JOpli1og Ul pey asouneg

£61'GT (gor'L) ove'z 120'81 ovo'L (et} {062) Id (Igq)susiding

0og - - ool 00z - - dd  18en jonuon suonesadp pazienus)

vOL - - £0s L92 - - Q2 .

62 - - - - oy 6¢ dd  8Pid pue dled J1axIe MaN

0002 00S 005 005 005 - - 00  swowsrcsdw| abfeublg UolEIS 1BY

apimiouaby

1eaj\ 9 0z 4 1174 cLge ¥ %ir4 114174 6002 aseyd uonduoasag funoy

(spuesnoy} ul) spunj 8)e}S Ul SUOONPAl 3B UMOYS mo.sm_u_ iy
sjusunsnipy anuaaay 03 anq sjoeduw



b abed

N TAP AN 4 S0P'20L 9z.'c0l eZ'es 606'8L 596'vS £00'6 jejol V1N
05.°62 - 09¢'L 09¢'e oLl'e 0ZL'G) 00zZ'9 eyoygng s101
00zZ') - - - - - 00z'L 0o  weiboid sng (2207 Ajunod s,aB1089) aouug
000'S - - - - - 000's 0o weifiold sng |eso Auno) Aswobjuop
0089 - 09g'L 09e'} 09’1 0zl'2 - 00  S8JIARG pUB SSPIYSA DHA
005'9 - - - 008 000'9 - 00 wewdnnb3z pue ssjayap
0620l - - poo'e 0sZ'L 0002 - 00 sajced
S101
005} - - - osd 0s0'L - jeyoigng AJjIqow
€18’ - - - £16'C - - 3d
00S - - - - 00% - dd  Amoed Aqon pazienuad maN
000°L - - - 0S¥ 055 - 00  {(Aoed yojedsiq yuepunpey) swaisAg ‘woH pue dnyoeg ejeq
Amnaew
059°s 002 009t 0st'Z oot “ - jejoiqng onay
0GL'Y 00Z'z 00L'L oSt 0ot - - 0D  UONEZIWSPOW JeWaY |04u0Y suoljerad)
00S'v - 00S'Z 000'2 - - - 02 uoneyigeyay uonels sy sbumo
T LT
dB3A 9 7102 gLoz cLoz L0z 0L0Z 6002 aselyd uonduasag Auno)

(Spuesnoy) ur) Spunj sje)S ul SUO}INPaL aJe umoys sainby ||y

sjusauwisnipy anusaay 03 anQg sjoedw



z65 - _ - - 962 962 - Y MY 2A108}0id YHON L2 8N \'73)
8€2'9 - Sip'L 7691 86l L £/8'L - 00 -
196'L - - - - - 196'L Mo ssedAg puepeQ 612 SN Vo
9zy - - 7 TA" 102 Sz dd peoy mopes @ 0/-| 3
095°€S - - gelL'9z  LI€'CC 850G - 00 {az eseud) S5€ AW O bl QIN 0L E
80L'L - 82T ogs 0%g 0zT - dd : ssedAg UMOIR|PPIIN OF SN E
£89'L - - - 91Z'L 9% - ad pJeaginog Aoedouoiy @ SL SN 4
ovy'L 882 98z 892 887 88z - My 18189Y2I0@-S|0NUCYD S8390Y 05 SN od
00€°2E 09.'s 0945 09.2's 09L'G 09L'G 00S'E MY . MY aanasiord LOE SN SdHD
809't 892 892 292 892 892 892 My BuN0IED-SI0NUOY SSBI3Y POF AN 02
005'Z - - 000t 005 008 002 3d g1 aseyd - peoy Alslswag 0} 60€ AW 'vOr AW 02
Zov't - - €16 865'Z LE6 - 02 Vi 8sBYd - ¥OF QN YO/YL/OD
G9.'8 122 696'Z lot'E ras]l - - (e}0]
88l - - Lz opL ¥4 - MY (eBpug 1anoQ) peOy JoA0Q LEE AN YL/0D
0/9't - - - Yev'T 9eZ'L - ad Z€ QW 0} lonsesay Auagin ‘9z an 10
020'L 041 0Ll 0L 0l1 QLL 0Ll My ; HaAB)-$|0UCD §S800Y b/2 AW YO
ZoL'L - - - z0L 000'L - ERR BUBT 22USWWIOY 0} pROY aseys a|desls 'vrg A v0
000'S - - - - 000'S - 02 WEID 0SL (W 01 (euBuo woy peonpay) - "AmH Bujuso.g ol=!
066G - - - - 006 060'9 My : LRI HY O} MBIA UoSIIED ‘OvL AW ve
805°8 - 82r'C 851'G z26 - - 00 (AemyBiy iyseind) Suidesspue uelpsiy ‘0r SN va
90’ - - - Lie 5zZ. - dd - Apmig s$800Y Hod - AemyBiy Buiusoig vd
005'2 06z 0G.'€ 00Z'¢ 00¢ - 09 0L QW 0} peoy AesioQ 'svg AN vy
658'G) - - - 687G §8Z'S 682'S SNOMEA . epsayleg - SUOIDBSISU| DyHg MY
GoL'9L - - - 88€'S 88€'s 68E'S snoleA spunoig) Buinold usapiaqy - SUORIBSISIU| DY My
99/'9l - - 886'G 68G'S T 68G'S - SNOLEA apes|y Lo - SUOIOasIBIU| Dyrd MY
vl - £ov'L ¥G6't gsv'e 125’1 eLy sj0af0ud Joully - siepI0 abueyd MY
gLg'olL oee'L oLL'Y #5590 £26'C 66/ g8l sjosfoud sofel - s18pIO 9bueyd MY
§jo8l0id VHS
Jeap 9 rLoz £10Z zZ10z Loz 0102 6002 aseld uondusseq  Aunc)

(spuesnoy) ul} spunj 9)EIS Ul SUOIDNpPal a1k umoys sainbiy (v
sjususnipy anuaaay o} anq sjoeduw)



6v-v abed

0OILLIOIIPA-S|0IJUOD) SSBIOY 0S SN

8z.'L 882 882 882 887 882 882 MY IA
000'e - 0Sp 008 000'L 069 001 dd "PY Unjlemexo0y 0} 0SSN ‘6re AN (M
9zLL 89¢ 882 987 /82 182 882 MY loqlel-sjonuo) $$323y 05 SN YL
£Z9'¢ - - - 900'2 219'1 - 02 .

00% - - - - 0.8 0¢ My syjemepIs pue 629 AN 18 ZzZ8 dnW 0s
008t - - - - 0s8'e 056 ad v0€ QW @ L0g SN VYO
008'vl - - 00L's 001'S 00L't - QD 1oq.eH |euoneN @ 62 AW o9d
00L'Z 00L'E 00L'¢ 00¥ - 005 - 09 192115 uoyiwey o} AemyBiH 1sepnsel '005 AW od
000’8 - - - - 000's - 02 ORI YBquUasID @ $6-I Od
268 - - LG 59 65 ¥s 3d peOY 9_ju0) O 667 9d
590'L - - - Gb8 02z - ad peoy |IIH Aqiey @ 012 AW 9d
L1765 - 96/'6l 181'02 062'LL  ¥0S'L - 02

ZeL'L - - - - vee 862 My Z @seyd - o2y Ay youelg G A 9d
00L'2 - - 00L'y 0001 000°'L 000k 3d anuaAy apisAuung 03 snueAy 8bajod 'L SN 9d
LPL'PZ - rra'ol 9z5'LL 120'C - - 09

L2 - - - - 658 .965'L My Aemsied pueping ® v A o4
G/G'9 GIG'Y 000'L 000't - - - 3d peoy 1IN SUBjep © 0.2 oW
000'¢ 0s1 058 0slL't 052 0ol dd Aemileg [eude) 0119248 WiaL 26 GIN OW
oLy - - - - - olLp MH (Z 9sBYd) peoy yediy o} AemybiH AUnoDPIN ‘vZL QN oW
Z0g°L - - - 295 626 - 3Id (¢ ' Z #seUd) 0/2-| O} ¥ea1) eoduag ‘L1 QN OW
06521 (bze'st)  peL'slL Z9L'0L 865°2 - - 02 peoy ydiopuey & /6 Qi On
695'0L 8.2} 8.2') g2 8s2'L 8LL'L 629'L Mo MY 8A09)01d ZE an OH
£ZL'y - - vel 020'Z Zrs'i LS 02 i

9bg - - - - - ov9 MY S|0)jU00 §58008 ABA ULOMIIPAA '2€ AN CH
(R - - - - 09l 18 (0}0)

bl - - - - - Wil MY peoy wied UoXIN @ zZ¢ A OH
29811 - LL2'2 159'6 - - - 02 _

y09'L - - - - 005') 01 Mo specy yainyd uepu @ 2¢ A OH
ClP'2 - - - - gz - MY aAl(] BOBUSG 0} Juaxnjed SIPPIN ‘62 SN OH
¥8.'6¢ - - 500'22 zZ06'9lL /88 - 09

$60'¢C - - - - v80°1L 000° MY (1 @seud) 571 QN ©1 AN BOBUSS '6Z SN OH
leap 9 viL0Z £1L0Z zLoz 1102 0102 6002 aseyd _:o_a_bmwo Aunoy

(spuesnoy} ut) spunj s1els ul wc_o_wo:um: aJe umoys sainby |1y

sjuawsnlpy anuaaay o) an( sjoeduw)



05~V abed

000t - 0002 0002 - - - . {ejol Osl
000’y - 0002 0002 - - - $90|MSS JUBYNSUOY
5308l04d OSL
oer'iL ocr'LL - - - - - elol VdIN {
oey'LL oey'LL - - - - - 8}0] Ajjoed Juawaoe|d @Bpaiq ajjiauosey
§)99810id vdiN
9.2'02 9zs'cl - {e89'L) S20'¢ Vi6'y 186 lelol vviN .
gzs'el gzs'el - - - - - (o}0) siuawaA0ldw] A19Jes JuswiaAed SpIsIlY
000’9 - - - 000'c Qo0'e - 02 Z sseld uoneyigeysy Aemixe] spisily
050'L - - - - 059 oov 0D Jolelauag Aguablew] ucuyelsqng
002 - - {(eggo’L) T4 L2E') FANS 00 (1eaA | uononuisuo” Japeq) Jeusen ysjedsiq paeposuod
; §19a8l01d YV
95.'625 £L8'12 eLL'E8 650'ZE1 056'9ZL  88.'0CL £12'65 je1ol YHS
000°G1 000'¢ 000 000'¢ 000'c 000'e - m:_.c:m_n_ apimaels MY
000'GL 000'¢ poo‘s 000'c 000'¢ 000'¢ - suon2asiapl] pajsabuon MY
005 'ze 00L'LL 0041 (ooo'ez)  {o0z') 009'GL 004'v2 ‘Whid said weysAg - uoljonpay 'ped Wolj spuny siels
GLL 6L 6Ll 6Ll 6L 6Ll 0zl MY JBISSDIONA - S|ONIUDD 8S8IDY ELL SN OM
205 - - - - PS 0Ze £E¢ MY { @sByd) Buipue olang o} youelg PN A4 ‘ELL SN OM
Jes) 9 rvioe 14 1174 FARITA LioT 0L0Z 6002 aseld uopdiosag Aunon

(spuesnoy) ul) Spuny 9)e)g Ul SUONDNpal ale umoys sainby ||y
sjuawysnipy @nuaaay o} anq sjoeduw



1G-v ebed

006°9CL°L SSP'281  19Z'8ZZ  zig'e6lL  POL'S8L  8PE'EBL  0Zi'ZS) TJ3IANIGWOD SZAOIN TV - TYLOL GNVHED
$18°'86" bzSZL  zog'et  (ges'9l)  (089'ze) gzZz'oL  liZ'L8 pie |eiaps) pawuweliboidel
0} anp spuny aje)s u| sSUoioNpay ) @
058'vZ - - 000°L 00L'6 000°€L 0S.'L lel01 YA '
0oL't - - 000'tL 00L 000'¢ - (Z SIyv1) 2 welsis uojewsoyu| uonesibay pue sl
052'8 - - - 000t 000't 062 Z WwalsAg soueinsuy| Aosindwoe) palewoiny
000'21L - - - 000’s 000'9 000'L Z walsAg mojpiop pue Buibew) uswnoog
5159101d VAW
000°01 000°0) . - - - - 2I0L ViVIAM
000°04 0000l - - - - - sasng pue sied |iey
§)58l01d VIVINM
lesA g rL0Z £L0Z Zi02 1102 0102 6002 aseyd

(spuesnouy) ui) Spun} 91BIS Ul SUCIONpal 918 umoys saunbly ||y

’ _:o_ua_hummn_ Aunon

sjuausnipy anuaaay 03} ang sjoedwj ﬂ



BIG 3 TRANSIT PROJECTS IN CTP

Red Line -- FY08-13 CTP {$000s)

2013

Phase Total  thru 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2014+
" Planning 46,071 21,774 4,297 3,500 9,000 7,500 . n 0 0

Engineering 58,000 0 0 0 0 23,000 25000 10,000 0
Right-of-Way 80,000 0 0 0 0 13,500 40,500 26,000 0
Construction 54,914 0 0 0 0 0 0 54914 0
Total 238,985 21774 4297 3,500 9,000 44 000 65500 90,914 0
Purple Line -- FY08-13 CTP ($000s)
Phase Total  thru 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014+
Planning 30,845 17,147 5063 4,000 4,635 0 0 0 0
Engineering. 100,000 0 0 0 0 18,000 30,000 26,000 26,000
Right-of-Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 130,845 17,147 5063 4,000 4,635 18,000 30,000 26,000 26,000
CCT -- FY08-13 CTP ($000s) .
Phase Total 2007 2008 2009 - 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014+
Planning 8,564 2,564 500 1,000 2,500 2,000 0 0 0
Engineering 82,436 0 0 0 0 13,000 17,936 14,000 37,500
Right-of-Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 91,000 2,564 500 1,000 2,500 15,000 17,936 14,000 37,500
Comparison - FYD8-13 CTP ($000) .

Total thru 2007 2008 2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014+
Red Line 238,985 21,774 4297 3,500 9,000 44 000 65500 90,914 0
Purple Line 130,845 17,147 5063 4,000 4,635 18,000 30,000 26000 26,000
CCT 91,000 2,564 500 1,000 2,500 15,000 17,936 14,000 37,500
Transit Line Spending Cuts, Sept. 2008 ($000)

Total 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Red Line 17,642 372 -200  -1,200 -7,900 41570 -15,000
Purple Line 25,193 -290 473 7,046 18,027 2,346 -1,463
CCT . 42,534, [ =207 1,805 10,000 12,936 9,000 9,000
Revised Spending Comparison ($000)

Total  thru 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014+
Red Line 221,343 21,774 4297 3,128 8,200 45,200 73,400 49,344 15,000
Purple Line 105,652 17,147 5083 4,290 5,108 10,954 11,973 23,654 27,463
CCT 48,466 2,564 500 1,207 695 5,000 5,000 5,000 28,500
Sept. 2008 Cuts as Percentage of Total Spending
Red Line 7.4% :

- Purple Line 183% .« - .- .

CCT 46.7%



Montgomery County Project Priority List
DRAFT Cost Estimates® (in millions of dollars)

Description : PE R/W CO
1-270/Watkins Mill Interchange Funded™ $.7 . )
[-270/Watkins Mill Interchange Unfunded $7 $100 $100
1-270/Watkins Mill Unfunded (Bridge Only) (unshifted) 52 N/A $15-520
MD 355 (Rockville Pike)/Montrose Pkwy (Phase 2) Unfunded $6 $40 $40
MD 124: Midcounty to Airpark (Phase 2} Funded $i $2 -
MD 124: Midcounty to Airpark (Phase 2) Unfunded - 38 $60
MD 124: Fieldcrest to Warfield (Phase 3) Funded $0.7 - -
MD 124: Fieldcrest to Warfield (Phase 3) Unfunded - $6 $20
MD 97 (Georgia Ave)/Brookeville Bypass Unfunded | $3 $7 $20
MD 97 (Georgia Ave)/Norbeck Rd (MD 28/MD 97) Funded $2 - -
MD 97 (Georgia Ave)/Norbeck Rd (MD 28/MD 97} Untunded - $20 $110
MD 117 (Clopper Rd): intersections between 1-270 And Seneca Creek State

Park

Phase 2: 1-270 to Metropolitan Grove Funded $1.4 - _ -
Phase 2: 1-270 to Metropolitan Grove Unfunded $1 $2 $18
Phase 3: Metropolitan Grove to Seneca Creek State Park Funded $1.2 - .
Phase 3: Metropolitan Grove to Seneca Creek State Park Unfunded  $1 $6 $20

(a) These figures are an estimate and to be used for planning purposes only
{b) Does not include County funds

Notes:

1-270: The decision on the feasibility of shifting I-270 has not been made yet. If [-270 ultimately gets
shifted, it may not be possible to construct just the bridge due to the location of the new piers. Significant
reconstruction of I-270 may be needed for just the bridge construction.

MDD 124: the limits listed in the email have not been segmented.

Clopper Road (MD 117): the scope for the costs listed include more than just intersection improvements.




